MEGHALAYA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

BUDGET SESSION
STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Monday, the 23™ March, 20135.

Appointment of Spokesperson

Shri PAUL LYNGDOH Shri A. L. HEK

(Minister in-charge Information &
*143. Will the Minister in-charge Public Relations)
Information & Public Relations be pleased to state :-
(a) Whether the Government has (a) No, Sir. appointed any spokesperson to speak to the media on its behalf?
(b) If so, the names of persons/ (b) Does not arise in view of (a) above. officials so authorized?
Tax Evasion
Dr. DONKUPAR ROY Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

(Chief Minister in-charge Taxation)
*144. Will the Chief Minister in-charge Taxation be pleased to state :-

(a) The extent of tax evasion in the (a) According to the CAG Reports
State during the last 5 years? for the years 2008-2009 to 2012-2013, the
extent of tax evasion in the State during the last 5(five) years is I72.42 crore.


(b) The steps taken to control the evasion in future?

(b) The following steps, amongst others, have been taken from time to time to control evasion :-

(1) The Department has implemented various e-Services which has brought in more transparency, leaving a clear audit trail of official transactions.
TINXSYS is one of such services implemented to verify the genuineness of Declaration forms under the CST Act to prevent utilization of invalid ‘C’
Forms which leads to evasion.

(2) The Government constituted the State

Task Force for Additional Resource Mobilisation whose main task is to suggest and recommend ways and means to curb evasion apart from steps to mobilize additional resources.

(3) Various steps have been taken by the

Department in collaboration with Finance Department to enforce deduction of tax at source by various Works Departments under the State and the Central Government establishments and also by all Administrative Departments of the Government.

(4) Periodical review meetings are taken by the Department and suitable directions for checking of concealment of turnover by dealers, completion of scrutiny in time, regular survey of unregistered dealers and transpor carriers are issued from time to time Monthly review meetings taken by tht Commissioner of Taxes alst undertakes review of replies b)
Assessing Officers to audit inspectici reports and corrective action ani compliance to cbservations of audi findings. '
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JNNURM Project

Shri EMBHAHLANG SYIEMLIEH

*145. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering be pleased to state :-

(a) The reasons for the delay in laying pipeline in Mawlai Constituency under JNNURM Project?

(b) The names of the contractors allotted for the Project?

(c) The amount sanctioned for each work and the amount released to the contractors?

Prof. R. C. LALOO
(Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering)

(a) Sir, Laying of Pipelines in Mawlai Constituency under JnNURM Project is delayed due to the following reasons :

i. The demise of one of the contractors awarded with the work and surrendering of the work by another contractor.

ii. Time taken in the process of reallotment of work to new contractors.

ii. Avoidance in taking up the work during the Election to the Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, 2013.

iv. Inadequate availability of Fund.

(®)

i. Group: Aallotted to Shri Teiborlang
Pathaw.

ii. Group : B allotted to Shri D. K.
Mawiong.

(c)

i Amount sanctioned for each works :
* Group : A @ 85.58 lakhs.

* Group : B@ 360.02 lakhs.

ii. No amount have been released to above contractors till date.
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Number of Dispensaries

Shri SALENG A. SANGMA

*146. Will the Minister in-charge Animal Husbandry and Veterinary be pleased to state :-

(a) The total number of Dispensaries sanctioned so far?

(b) The total number of completed Dispensaries which are not functioning?

Smti. DEBORAH Ch. MARAK
(Minister in-charge Animal Husbandry and Veterinary)

(a) Sir, the total numbers of Dispensaries sanctioned so far is 113 numbers. -

(b) Sir, 7 (Seven) numbers of Dispensaries which are not functioning.

Mairang Town Phase II

Shri METBAH LYNGDOH

*147. Will the Minister in-charge Urban Affairs be pleased to state :-

(a) The status of Mairang Town Phase I of Urban Scheme under “Improvement of Roads within Mairang Town™?

The date of commencement of the work?

(®)

Dr. M. AMPAREEN LYNGDOH
(Minister in-charge Urban Affairs)

(a) Sir, resubmission of the Detailed Project Report along with other related documents are awaited from Public Works
Department.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to
(a) above.

Lad Mawreng Sub-Centre

Shri PAUL LYNGDOH

*148. Will the Minister in-charge Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state the reasons for the Department’s failure to operationalize the Lad Mawreng Sub-Centre?

Shri A. L. HEK
(Minister in-charge Health and Family Welfare)

Sir, Lad Mawreng Sub-Centre could not be operationalized as the building is occupied by the landowner.

